
 Memorandum 
Monroe County Water Authority

 
 

To: Board Members     Date: February 2, 2018 
         
From: Nicholas Noce 
    

Subject: Regular Board Meeting – Thursday, February 8, 2018     9:30 a.m.   
 

 at 475 Norris Drive – Board Room 
 
 
 

Agenda Items: 
  

1. Personnel Items:  
 

 Resolutions marking Retirements:  Daniel Bocach, Michael Nicolosi and Mark Bernard;   
we appreciate their many years of dedicated service to the Authority and wish each of them 
a happy and fulfilling retirement. 
 

 Confirm the promotional appointment of Julianna Papineau to the title of Office Clerk III.  
Recommendation memorandum for this appointment is enclosed for Board review.          
Ms. Papineau is reachable on the promotional Civil Service Exam list for this title.               

 
2. There is an item on the agenda to authorize an amendment to two existing agreements with 

Modis E&T, LLC to accommodate a name change to Modis Inc.  These agreements were 
previously authorized by the Board in resolutions #17-198 and #17-246 to provide temporary 
staffing in the Engineering Department.  Since the execution of these agreements, Modis, Inc. 
has undergone internal restructuring and has absorbed portions of Modis E&T, LLC. 

 
3. There is an item on the agenda to authorize the execution of a Professional Services Agreement 

with Vision Associates of Rochester DBA Rochester Optical to supply Prescription Safety 
Glasses. 
 

Requests for Qualifications and Proposals were sent to five (5) firms. One responsive 
Qualifications Statement and Proposal was received, from Vision Associates of Rochester DBA 
Rochester Optical; no other firms responded.  Staff has reviewed their qualifications statement 
submitted and determined they are qualified to perform these services.  Vision Associates of 
Rochester DBA Rochester Optical is located in Rochester, NY and has provided these services 
for the Water Authority in the past.  Estimated cost for these services is $5,000 per year.  
 

4. There is an item on the agenda to authorize amending the Professional Services Agreement with 
Arcadis for their engineering services for Generator Optimization Project.  In March 2017 
Arcadis was selected for this project and was authorized to complete the study and preliminary 
design phases.   Based on the results of that work the 2018 Budget includes funding for the 
implementation of the first phase of the recommendations: 

 A new house generator with uninterrupted power supply at the Shoremont WTP to feed 
the SCADA control room and business network’s disaster recovery equipment room.   

 Relocation of Webster WTP house generator to the Lee Road Pump Station and 
replacing the WWTP generator with a smaller unit. 

The budget for the design and bidding phases is $295,000.  The proposed amendment will 
incorporate the hourly billing rate schedule for Arcadis construction phase engineering, 
inspection and commissioning staff for the project’s implementation.  
 

 



  
Board Members - Regular Meeting – February 8, 2018          
 
 
5. There is an item on the agenda to award a unit price contract for the Vacuum Excavating to 

Determine Service Material – Phase 1 Project.  The project involves using vacuum excavating to 
determine company and customer service materials at approximately 265 curb stops on streets in 
Webster and Pittsford.  There were six bids submitted. Our recommendation is to award this 
contract to Ledge Creek Development, Inc. in the bid amount of $44,639.25. 

 

              
 
6. There is an item on the agenda to authorize the use of the County Contract for Rental of Traffic 

Control Devices.  The equipment rented under this contract will initially be used in conjunction 
with the Vacuum Excavating to Determine Service Material project and as needed for 
maintenance and protection of traffic by Operations.  Comet Flasher, Inc. holds the current 
contract.   

 
7. There is an item on the agenda to authorize the use of the County Contract for General 

Construction Term Services (construction trades labor).  C.P. Ward holds the current contract.  
   
8. As part of the Water Authority’s replacement program for its heavy equipment, there is an item 

on this agenda for the purchase of one (1) New 2018 Caterpillar Wheel Loader, under NYS 
OGS NJPA Contract #PC66988, PGB-22792, Group 40625 Heavy Equipment – from 
Caterpillar Inc. (authorized reseller per OGS contract is Milton Caterpillar, Batavia NY), at an 
approximate net delivered cost of $156,263.18 with the trade-in of one (1) MCWA unit #085 
JD54TC Loader. 

 
9. There are five (5) items on the agenda to authorize unit price contracts in purchasing specific 

brand name Hydrant Parts (Kennedy, Mueller, U.S. Pipe, Clow/Eddy, A.P. Smith), each from 
the low responsive, responsible bidder – Core & Main LP.  Hydrant parts to be purchased 
throughout the year on an as-needed basis.  These are one-year unit price contracts with the 
option with the option to renew for up to four additional one-year terms upon mutual consent. 
Recommendation memos and bid tabulation sheets for these agenda items are enclosed for 
Board review. 



  
Board Members - Regular Meeting – February 8, 2018          
 

 

10. There is an item for authorization of a unit price contract for the purchase of Valve Boxes and 
Lids  from low responsive, responsible bidder, Blair Supply Corp., with a total bid price of 
$37,462; quantities based on one year’s estimated usage.  These materials to be purchased on as 
as-needed basis.  This is a one year unit price contract with the option to renew for up to four 
additional one-year terms upon mutual consent.  Recommendation memo and bid tabulation 
sheets are enclosed for review. 

 
11. There is an item on the agenda to approve Standardization of Large Water Meters to the 

Neptune Technology Group for MCWA’s large meter program.  Please see enclosed for Board 
review, a detailed recommendation memorandum for this item from Mr. Gregg Ippolito, the 
Authority’s Meter Services Supervisor.   

 
12. The Authority’s standard procurement compliance resolution. 
 
 
 

There may be additional items placed on the agenda not finalized for this mailing. 
 
 
Board Discussion / Notification Items:  

 
 Renewal on Standardization of Small Meters.  Staff recommendation (memorandum January 8, 

2018) to continue with the current Standardization of Small Meters with Neptune Technology 
Group brand Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) Meters. 
 

 Notification of proposed recipients of Request for Qualifications and Proposals (RFQ/Ps) from 
engineering firms to undertake various Production & Transmission projects during 2018.  

 
 In Board folders (along with any routine monthly informational updates): 

o ABO performance evaluation confidential survey forms to each Board Member for 
compilation by the Governance Committee to be submitted to the ABO. 

o Perfect Attendance List 2017 – MCWA Employees with no sick time used throughout year 
2017. 

 
There may be additional items presented for discussion and/or notification. 

 
 
Enclosures 

 cc: Department Heads    
 
































	Management Report February-02-2018
	Packet attachments website 02-08-18 Board Meeting

